

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC86519

SIX FLAGS THEME PARKS INC.,

RESPONDENT,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

APPELLANT.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**BRYAN CAVE LLP
Edward F. Downey, #28866
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574
Telephone: (573) 556-6622
Facsimile: (573) 556-6630
Attorneys for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

REGULATIONS8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING RESPONDENT’S REFUND REQUEST SINCE RESPONDENT’S INNER TUBE FEES ARE EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED FROM SALES TAX BY § 144.020.1(8)..... 17

A. Westwood and Six Flags are the Controlling Authorities in the Present Case..18

B. The “Boat and Outboard Motor” Exception Does Not Alter the Result or Require This Court to Overrule *Westwood* and *Six Flags*20

1. This Rule Of Statutory Construction is to Be Used Sparingly.....21

2. This Court in *Westwood* Fully Considered the “Boat and Outboard Motor” Exception23

3. The Legislature Has Not Overruled *Westwood*.....25

C. Section 144.518 Does Not Alter the Result Under §144.020.1 (8).....26

II. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN DECIDING THAT *TROPICANA LANES* DOES NOT APPLY TO THE FACTS IN THIS CASE..... 28

A. Stare Decisis Requires This Court to Follow *Westwood* and *Six Flags*, not *Tropicana Lanes*28

B. Application of *Westwood* and *Six Flags* to This Case Would Not, As Appellant Claims, Result In Confusion and Inconsistent Treatment30

III. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN DECIDING THAT § 144.020.1(8) APPLIED TO THIS CASE BECAUSE IT IS A MORE SPECIFIC STATUTE THAN § 144.020.1(2)..... 30

A. The Specific-vs.-General Rationale Articulated By This Court in *Westwood* and *Six Flags* Applies With Equal Force to The Present Case.....31

B.	The <i>J.B. Vending</i> Decision is Inapplicable to the Present Case.....	32
C.	Appellant’s Argument That a Decision in Favor of Respondent Will Burden the Fiscal Budget Is Misguided.....	34
IV.	RESPONDENT’S INNER TUBE FEES ARE NOT DISGUISED ADMISSION FEES.....	35
V.	THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN DECIDING THAT CUSTOMERS’ USE OF INNER TUBES FOR A FEE IS A RENTAL OR LEASE WITHIN THE MEANING OF § 144.020.1(8).....	37
A.	The Use of Respondent’s Inner Tubes Is a Rental Within the Dictionary Definition of That Term.....	37
B.	Respondent Rents and Leases Paid Inner Tubes Under Applicable Caselaw, Regulations and Letter Rulings	38
C.	The History of § 144.020.1(8) Cited By Appellant Is Inapplicable to This Case and Was Well Known to This Court When It Decided <i>Westwood</i> and <i>Six Flags</i>	42
VI.	THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT THERE IS NO STATUTORY REQUIREMENT THAT A REFUND BE RETURNED TO RESPONDENT’S CUSTOMERS	44
	CONCLUSION	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Angoff v. M & M Management Corp.</i> , 897 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	22
<i>Bally's LeMan's Family Fun Centers, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 745 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. banc 1988).....	20
<i>Bauer v. Rutter</i> , 256 S.W.2d 294 (St. L. Ct. App. 1953).....	22, 33
<i>Blue Springs Bowl v. Spradling</i> , 551 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. 1977)	13, 20, 30, 33
<i>Buchholz Mortuaries, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 113 S.W.3d 192 (Mo. banc 2003).....	17, 48-49
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 887 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. banc 1994).....	17
<i>City of Springfield v. Director of Revenue</i> , 659 S.W.2d 782 (Mo. banc 1983).....	20, 23
<i>Columbia Athletic Club v. Director of Revenue</i> , 961 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. banc 1998).....	32
<i>Concord Publishing House, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 916 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. banc 1996).....	15

<i>Eighty Hundred Clayton Corporation d/b/a Tropicana Lanes v. Director of Revenue</i> , 111 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. banc 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Esmar v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> ,	
485 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. 1972)	45-46
<i>Federhofer, Inc. v. Morris</i> ,	
364 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. 1963)	44-45
<i>Galamet, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> ,	
915 S.W.2d 331 (Mo. banc 1996).....	48-49
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Director of Revenue</i> ,	
47 S.W.3d 346 (Mo. banc 2001).....	33
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Director of Revenue</i> ,	
935 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. banc 1996).....	34-36
<i>International Bus. Machines Corp. v. David</i> ,	
408 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc. 1966).....	44-45
<i>Jacoby v. Missouri Valley Drainage Dist. of Holt County</i> ,	
163 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. banc 1942).....	27, 48
<i>J.B. Vending Company, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> ,	
54 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2001).....	33-36
<i>Katz v. Slade</i> ,	
460 S.W.2d 608 (Mo. 1970)	45-46

<i>L & R Distrib. Co. Inc. v. Missouri Dep't of Revenue,</i> 648 S.W.2d 91 (Mo. 1983).....	20
<i>L & R Distrib., Inc. v. Missouri Dep't of Revenue,</i> 529 S.W.2d 375 (Mo. 1975)	20
<i>Lost Valley Lake Resort Club, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i> No. 94-000393RV, (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n, March 30, 1995)	43
<i>Lynn v. Director of Revenue,</i> 689 S.W.2d 45 (Mo. banc 1985).....	17
<i>Medicine Shoppe International, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i> 156 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. banc 2005).....	27
<i>Moon Shadow, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i> 945 S.W.2d 436 (Mo. banc 1997).....	40-42
<i>Old Warson Country Club v. Director of Revenue,</i> 933 S.W.2d 400 (Mo. banc 1996).....	20, 33
<i>Pippins v. City of St. Louis,</i> 823 S.W.2d 131 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).....	22
<i>Reorganized School Dist. No. R-8 of Lafayette County v. Robertson et. al,</i> 262 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. 1953)	22
<i>Shelter Mutual Insurance Co. v. Director of Revenue,</i> 107 S.W.3d 919 (Mo. banc 2003).....	6, 48-49

<i>Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
102 S.W.3d 526 (Mo. banc 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Springfield City Water Co. v. City of Springfield,</i>	
182 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. 1944)	23
<i>State ex. rel. Birk v. City of Jackson,</i>	
907 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. App., E..D. 1995).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Fawkes v. Bland,</i>	
210 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1948).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Howard Electric Cooperative v. Riney,</i>	
490 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1973).....	27, 48
<i>State ex rel. Missouri State Life Ins. Co. v. Gehner,</i>	
8 S.W.2d 1068 (Mo. banc 1928).....	33
<i>Terminal R.R. Assn. of St. Louis v. City of Brentwood,</i>	
230 S.W.2d 768 (Mo. 1950)	35
<i>Tower Tee Golf, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
No. 00-0686 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, May 30, 2001).....	39
<i>Westwood Country Club v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
6 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>William A. Straub, Inc., v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
506 S.W.2d 377 (Mo. 1974)	27

Zip Mail Services, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,

16 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 15

Statutes

§ 144.010.....42, 47

§ 144.020.....17, 25, 42, 47

§ 144.020.1 18, 22, 34

§ 144.020.1(1) 22

§ 144.020.1(2)*passim*

§ 144.020.1(6) 34-35

§ 144.020.1(8)*passim*

§ 144.021 46

§ 144.060 47

§ 144.070 23

§ 144.080 47

§ 144.190 12, 47-49

§ 144.440 23

§ 144.510 47

§ 144.518 18, 27-28

§ 621.193 14-20

Other Authorities

50 Am. Jur. Statutes 48

H.B. 1306, 92nd Gen. Assem., 2nd Reg. Sess., (Mo. 2004) 49

H.B. 796, 92nd Gen. Assem., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2004)..... 49

L.R. 10222 (February 13, 1998)37, 43

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 985, 991 (10th ed. 1997) 40

Missouri Attorney General Opinion Letter No. 98-2000..... 48

Rule 84.04(f)..... 10

S.B. 1150, 92nd Gen. Assem., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2004) 49

The American Heritage Dictionary 1047 (2d College ed. 1985)..... 40

Regulations

12 C.S.R. 10-3.228 42
